INITIATED MEASURES Approved

CHAPTER 356

PROHIBITING WEARING OF RELIGIOUS DRESS OR GARB BY PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS

AN ACT

Prohibiting teachers in public schools from wearing any garb denoting religious order or denomination and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of North Dakota:

SECTION 1.) No teacher in any public school in this state shall wear in said school or while engaged in the performance of his or her duties as such teacher any dress or garb indicating the fact that such teacher is a member of or an adherent of any religious order, sect, or denomination.

Section 2.) Any public school teacher who shall violate any of the provisions of this Act shall have his or her certificate suspended by the state superintendent of public instruction for one year, and upon the conviction of such teacher for a second such offense, his or her teacher's certificate shall be permanently revoked and annulled by the state superintendent of public instruction as provided by law.

SECTION 3.) All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved June 29, 1948.

104133 to 92771

CHAPTER 357

PROHIBITING PARKING METERS IN POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, ETC.

AN ACT

Making it unlawful for the state of North Dakota, its political subdivisions, counties, cities, villages, and the state highway department, to establish and maintain any mechanical device or devices known as "parking meters", or by whatever name designated, requiring the deposit therein of coins or tokens for the privilege of parking cars or other vehicles upon the streets and highways in the state of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of North Dakota:

Section 1.) From and after the passage of this measure, it shall be unlawful for the state of North Dakota, its political subdivisions, counties, cities, villages, and the state highway de-

partment to establish and maintain any mechanical device or devices known as "parking meters", or by whatever name designated, requiring the deposit therein of coins or tokens for the privilege of parking cars or other vehicles upon the streets and highways in the state of North Dakota.

SECTION 2.) Any and all ordinances and resolutions now existing authorizing the establishment and maintenance of such mechanical devices or parking meters, or by whatever name designated, are hereby declared null and void.

SECTION 3.) All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby in all things repealed.

Approved June 29, 1948.

96192 to 93670

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS Proposed

CHAPTER 358

Senate Concurrent Resolution A
Introduced by the Legislative Research Committee

RATIFICATION PROPOSED AMENDMENT U. S. CONSTITUTION

Ratification proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States relating to the terms of office of the President.

WHEREAS, the 80th Congress of the United States of America, at the first session, begun and held at the city of Washington on Friday, the third day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, by a constitutional majority of two-thirds thereof, made and passed a proposal to amend the Constitution of the United States of America, which joint resolution was duly ratified by Congress and approved by the President of the United States, to-wit:

JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States relating to the terms of office of the President.

"Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled (two-thirds of each House concurring therein), That the following article is hereby proposed as an amendment to the Constitution of the United States, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the Constitution when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several states: